

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

July 31, 2023

Company name: UORIKI CO.,LTD.
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Stock code: 7596 URL <https://uoriki.co.jp/>
 Representative: PRESIDENT REPRESENTATIVE MASAYUKI YAMADA
 DIRECTOR
 EXECUTIVE OFFICER
 Inquiries: DIVISION MANAGER TAKASHI OGONUKI TEL 042-525-5600
 ADMINISTRATION DEPT.
 Scheduled date to file Quarterly Securities Report: August 14, 2023
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –
 Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: No
 Holding of quarterly financial results meeting: No

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2023 (from April 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|-------|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|--------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Three months ended June 30, 2023 | 8,057 | (3.9) | 295 | 26.2 | 441 | 26.5 | 320 | 41.0 |
| Three months ended June 30, 2022 | 8,381 | 4.2 | 234 | (36.5) | 348 | (38.8) | 227 | (43.8) |

| | Earnings per share | | Diluted earnings per share | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| | Yen | | Yen | |
| Three months ended June 30, 2023 | 23.00 | | – | |
| Three months ended June 30, 2022 | 16.32 | | – | |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio |
|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % |
| As of June 30, 2023 | 19,901 | 16,324 | 82.0 |
| As of March 31, 2023 | 19,688 | 16,332 | 82.9 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen |
| Year ended March 31, 2023 | – | 24.00 | – | 24.00 | 48.00 |
| Year ending March 31, 2024 | – | | | | |
| Year ending March 31, 2024 (Forecast) | | 24.00 | – | 24.00 | 48.00 |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending March 31, 2024 (from April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|-----|------------------|------|-----------------|--------|---|--------|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Six months ending September 30, 2023 | 16,400 | 1.7 | 380 | 14.2 | 480 | (13.4) | 310 | (23.2) | 22.22 |
| Full year | 35,300 | 4.6 | 1,220 | 12.3 | 1,440 | 1.5 | 860 | 7.1 | 61.63 |

4. Notes

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the three months ended June 30, 2023
 (changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): No
- (2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: No
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements
- Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: No
- Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No
- Changes in accounting estimates: No
- Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|---------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| As of June 30, 2023 | 14,620,000 shares | As of March 31, 2023 | 14,620,000 shares |
|---------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|---------------------|----------------|----------------------|----------------|
| As of June 30, 2023 | 667,309 shares | As of March 31, 2023 | 667,309 shares |
|---------------------|----------------|----------------------|----------------|

Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

| | | | |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| Three months ended June 30, 2023 | 13,952,691 shares | Three months ended June 30, 2022 | 13,950,737 shares |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|

Quarterly consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2023 | As of June 30, 2023 |
|---|----------------------|---------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 8,118,815 | 8,049,126 |
| Accounts receivable - trade | 2,773,760 | 2,432,441 |
| Merchandise and finished goods | 343,748 | 313,814 |
| Raw materials and supplies | 9,782 | 11,707 |
| Other | 160,367 | 155,127 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (723) | – |
| Total current assets | 11,405,751 | 10,962,219 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 991,792 | 1,018,917 |
| Intangible assets | 26,026 | 24,933 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 5,523,997 | 6,019,717 |
| Other | 1,740,855 | 1,876,221 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (250) | (250) |
| Total investments and other assets | 7,264,603 | 7,895,689 |
| Total non-current assets | 8,282,422 | 8,939,539 |
| Total assets | 19,688,173 | 19,901,758 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Notes and accounts payable - trade | 1,149,053 | 1,025,837 |
| Income taxes payable | 203,988 | 183,586 |
| Provision for bonuses | 324,599 | 469,347 |
| Other | 1,345,892 | 1,534,492 |
| Total current liabilities | 3,023,533 | 3,213,263 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Retirement benefit liability | 63,050 | 62,162 |
| Asset retirement obligations | 244,985 | 246,078 |
| Other | 24,000 | 55,948 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 332,036 | 364,188 |
| Total liabilities | 3,355,570 | 3,577,451 |
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 1,563,620 | 1,563,620 |
| Capital surplus | 1,469,762 | 1,469,762 |
| Retained earnings | 13,589,568 | 13,575,656 |
| Treasury shares | (962,059) | (962,059) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 15,660,891 | 15,646,979 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 714,244 | 716,276 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | (133) | 539 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | (56,910) | (53,695) |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | 657,200 | 663,120 |
| Non-controlling interests | 14,510 | 14,206 |
| Total net assets | 16,332,602 | 16,324,307 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 19,688,173 | 19,901,758 |

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative) and consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Three months ended June 30, 2022 | Three months ended June 30, 2023 |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Net sales | 8,381,912 | 8,057,476 |
| Cost of sales | 5,170,748 | 4,806,504 |
| Gross profit | 3,211,164 | 3,250,971 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 2,977,023 | 2,955,576 |
| Operating profit | 234,141 | 295,394 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 6,750 | 986 |
| Dividend income | 41,919 | 50,023 |
| Subsidy income | 38,732 | – |
| Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method | 1,756 | 611 |
| Foreign exchange gains | 58,927 | 48,333 |
| Gain on sale of investment securities | – | 65,194 |
| Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts | – | 723 |
| Other | 9,400 | 11,159 |
| Total non-operating income | 157,486 | 177,032 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Loss on valuation of investment securities | 17,550 | 500 |
| Loss on valuation of derivatives | 25,257 | 30,584 |
| Other | 40 | – |
| Total non-operating expenses | 42,848 | 31,084 |
| Ordinary profit | 348,779 | 441,342 |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on sale of non-current assets | 139 | 0 |
| Total extraordinary income | 139 | 0 |
| Extraordinary losses | | |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets | 1,514 | 483 |
| Impairment losses | – | 11,000 |
| Total extraordinary losses | 1,514 | 11,483 |
| Profit before income taxes | 347,403 | 429,860 |
| Income taxes - current | 143,521 | 166,686 |
| Income taxes - deferred | (24,520) | (57,475) |
| Total income taxes | 119,000 | 109,210 |
| Profit | 228,402 | 320,649 |
| Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests | 722 | (303) |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 227,680 | 320,952 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Three months ended June 30, 2022 | Three months ended June 30, 2023 |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Profit | 228,402 | 320,649 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | (62,291) | 2,031 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 1,208 | 672 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax | 784 | 3,215 |
| Total other comprehensive income | (60,297) | 5,919 |
| Comprehensive income | 168,104 | 326,569 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 167,382 | 326,872 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | 722 | (303) |